Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza 3rd Floor Board Room Los Angeles, CA



Board Report

File #: 2021-0292, File Type: Contract

Agenda Number: 23.

OPERATIONS, SAFETY AND CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE JUNE 17, 2021

SUBJECT: UNLEADED FUEL

ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT AWARD

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to award a 36 month, Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity Contract No. FY75015000 for unleaded fuel to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for a two year base, inclusive of sales tax, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$6,128,473, and one one-year option for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,083,094, for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of \$9,211,567, subject to resolution of protest(s), if any.

<u>ISSUE</u>

Under this Contract, the recommended contractor is required to provide unleaded fuel for Metro's non-revenue vehicles (automobiles, trucks, and vans) in support of Bus & Rail Revenue Operations, Facilities Maintenance, Maintenance of Way, and other support operations. The use of an Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity Contract provides Metro with fuel on an as-needed basis at prevailing Oil Price Information Services (OPIS) pricing with the application of state and federal taxes and fees associated with unleaded fuel. In an environment where future non-revenue vehicles may come in the form of electric automobiles it is prudent to establish maximum flexibility for fuel demand and delivery. Due to the fluctuation and variability in fuel prices, the total not-to-exceed price is subject to change; however, it will be consistent with the prevailing OPIS pricing per gallon for the Los Angeles Region.

BACKGROUND

Metro has a fleet of automobiles, utility trucks, and vans used to support bus and rail operations. These vehicles are required to provide field supervision, bus operator relief, parts delivery, custodial services, facilities maintenance, maintenance of way, and various project management efforts. The unleaded fuel is required for these vehicles until such time that they are replaced with alternative fuel or zero emission vehicles in future years. The current vendor for unleaded fuel is Pinnacle Petroleum, however this contract is set to end in June 2021. The new unleaded fuel supplier will work with Metro to ensure a smooth transition as we switch vendors.

DISCUSSION

This Contract will provide up to approximately 2.85 million gallons of unleaded fuel for 36 months at prevailing OPIS pricing. OPIS is a widely accepted fuel price index that is published daily to reflect current market prices in the Los Angeles area for petroleum products. OPIS is a private, independent company with no stake in fuel transactions and is not funded by the oil industry.

In order to minimize the cost effects of Oil Price Information Service (OPIS) price uncertainty for Unleaded Fuel to the Contractor and to Metro for the duration of this Contract, a special price escalation/de-escalation provision has been included into the contract where the Contractor is required to notify and provide documentation of economic price adjustment to Metro within thirty (30) days of any price fluctuation of either at least ten percent (10%) greater than or at least ten percent (10%) less than the daily average OPIS rate.

Since this is a requirements contract, the bid quantities are estimates only, with deliveries to be ordered and released as required. There is no obligation or commitment on the part of Metro to order any or all of the unleaded fuel that is estimated.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

There is no impact on safety standards for Metro.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Given Board approval of the FY22 budget, funding of \$1,599,179 for this service will be included in account 50405 Fuel Non-Rev. Equipment, within multiple bus and rail cost centers and their respective Enterprise Fund operating projects.

Since this is a multi-year Contract, the cost center managers and Chief Operations Officer will be responsible for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised.

Impact to Budget

The FY22 source of funds for this procurement is from Enterprise operating funds. The source of funds will be Federal, State, and Local funds including sales tax and fares that are eligible for bus and rail operations. Allocating these funds to this effort maximizes fund use given approved

funding guidelines and provisions..

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

The recommended contract award supports Metro Vision 2028 Strategic Goal 5: Provide responsive, accountable, and trustworthy governance; Initiative 5.2- Metro will exercise good public policy judgement and sound fiscal stewardship. The approval of this contract will ensure that Metro's non-revenue vehicle assets are effectively and efficiently deployed to support Bus & Rail Revenue Operations, Facilities Maintenance, Maintenance of Way; and in these efforts generate maximum value to our customers who ride public transit.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The alternative is to not award the contract and to instead, purchase unleaded fuel on the spot market. This approach is not recommended since it does not provide for a fixed discount on price or a commitment from the supplier to ensure availability and delivery on a timely basis.

NEXT STEPS

Upon approval, staff will execute Contract No. FY75015000 to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. effective July 1, 2021, to provide unleaded fuel for Metro's non-revenue fleet in support of Bus and Rail operations.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Otto Ojong, Sr. Mgr., Contract Administration, (213) 922-1454 Daniel Ramirez, Division Maintenance Supt., (213) 922- 5797

Reviewed by: James T. Gallagher, Chief Operations Officer, (213) 418-3108 Debra Avila, Chief, Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Agenda Number: 23.

ie N. Steph Wio ıs Chief Executive Officer



ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

UNLEADED FUEL CONTRACT NO. FY75015000

1.	Contract Number: FY75015000		
2.	Recommended Vendor(s): Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc.		
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): 🛛 IFB 🔄 RFP 🗌 RFP-A&E		
	Non-Competitive Modification Task Order		
4.	Procurement Dates:		
	A. Issued: 3/10/2021		
	B. Advertised/Publicized: 3/5/21, 3/11/21		
	C. Pre-proposal/Pre-Bid Conference: N/A		
	D. Proposals/Bids Due: 4/19/21		
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: 5/11/21		
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: 4/26/21		
	G. Protest Period End Date: (15 Calendar Days after Notification of Intent to Award)		
	6/18/21		
5.	Solicitations Picked up/Downloaded:	Bids/Proposals Received:	
	12	5	
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:	
	Lorretta Norris	(213) 922-2632	
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:	
	Dan Ramirez	(213) 922-5797	

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. FY75015000 for the procurement of unleaded gasoline in support of Metro's non-revenue fleet vehicles. Contract award is subject to resolution to any properly submitted protest.

The IFB was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is an Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ).

Six amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB:

- Amendment No. 1, issued on March 16, 2021, to update Metro's standard terms and conditions, and revise the bid price form;
- Amendment No. 2, issued on March 30, 2021, to update Metro's standard terms and conditions, and revise the bid price form;
- Amendment No. 3, issued on April 1, 2021, to revise the critical due dates:
- Amendment No. 4, issued on April 6, 2021, to update exhibit package and provide OPIS report;
- Amendment No. 5, issued on April 9, 2021, to revise the critical due dates;
- Amendment No. 6, issued on April 12, 2021, to revise the critical due dates, revise the bid price form, and provide OPIS report.

A total of five bids were received on April 19, 2021. One bid was deemed non-responsive.

B. Evaluation of Bids

This procurement was conducted in accordance and complies with Metro's Acquisition Policy for a competitive sealed bid. There were four bids that were deemed responsive and responsible to the IFB requirements.

The recommended firm, Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder was found to be in full compliance in meeting the bid and technical requirements of the IFB.

C. Price Analysis

The recommended bid price from Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc., has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon adequate price competition, Independent Cost Estimate (ICE), historical purchases and selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Bidder's Name	Total Bid Amount	Metro ICE
Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc.	\$9,211,567.00	\$10,101,300.00
Merrimac Petroleum, Inc.	\$9,221,391.00	
AAA Oil, Inc.	\$9,223,007.00	
Pinnacle Petroleum, Incorporated	\$9,785,189.00	

D. Background on Recommended Contractor

The recommended firm, Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc., is headquartered in Gainesville, Georgia and has been in the petroleum business for over 60 years. Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc., has provided the same and similar products to other agencies including Southern California Regional Rail Authority (Metrolink), San Francisco Bay Area - Water Emergency Transportation Authority, San Mateo County Transit, City of Stockton (CA), Dysart Unified School District, Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority and numerous other agencies.

DEOD SUMMARY

UNLEADED FUEL / CONTRACT NO. FY75015000

A. Small Business Participation

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) did not established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this solicitation due to the lack subcontracting opportunities. Although a DBE goal was not established for this project, Metro will continue to encourage bidders/proposers to outreach and utilize DBE firms, should potential subcontract opportunities become available.

B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this contract.

C. <u>Prevailing Wage Applicability</u>

Prevailing wage is not applicable to this contract.

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of \$2.5 million.